

STANDING ORDER RE: HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE VIOLATION CONVICTION/SENTENCING (California Proposition 64)

IT IS THE ORDER OF THE COURT that all future filings of Petitions/Applications for adult crimes pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 11361.8 on the west slope shall be assigned to the Honorable Kenneth J. Melikian for the purpose of ruling on the petition. The original petition shall be forwarded directly to the assigned judge.

All future filings of Petitions/Applications for adult and juvenile crimes pursuant to Health and Safely Code section 11361.8 in South Lake Tahoe shall be assigned to Department 4 for the purpose of ruling on the petition. Upon the filing of the Petition/Application, the clerk shall issue a minute order assigning the matter to Department 4 and forward a copy to all counsel.

All future filings of Petitions/Applications for juvenile crimes pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11361.8 on the west slope shall be assigned to the Honorable Dylan Sullivan for the purpose of ruling on the petition. Upon the filing of the Petition/Application, the clerk shall issue a minute order assigning the matter to the Honorable Dylan Sullivan and forward a copy to all counsel. If a case is assigned to the Honorable Dylan Sullivan, and she is unavailable, disqualified, or has recused herself, the matter shall be assigned to the Honorable Suzanne N. Kingsbury.

Exception to the above assignments is that all Petitions/Applications for adult and juvenile crimes pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11361.8 for defendants/juveniles actively participating in a collaborative court program will be set before the collaborative court judge.

Dated: September 22, 2017

SUZANNEN. KINGSBURY Presiding Judge of the Superior Court of California

cc: Bench officers Court administration

CLERK:

Derinda Lambie

